



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12167/2024**

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Ms. Divya Swamy, SC with
Ms.Akrity Singh, Advocate.

versus

SMT BIMLA LEGAL HEIR OF SH. SATYAVEER SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

28.01.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 5105/2025 (under Section 151 CPC)

1. Vide order dated 02.09.2024, the predecessor bench stayed operation of the impugned award subject to the petitioner depositing Rs.6,71,086/- with the Registry of this Court within three weeks. By this application, the petitioner seeks condonation of delay and permission to deposit the said amount. The application is allowed and petitioner is permitted to deposit the said amount with the Registry of this Court within one week.

2. It is noticed that the petition does not mention personal address of the LR of the respondent. The address mentioned is of some chamber in Tis Hazari Courts. Even before the Labour Court, personal address of respondent workman was not disclosed. In order to ensure that the workman is not kept unaware of these proceedings, the petitioner is directed to locate from their office records the personal address of respondent, as lastly



available so that fresh notice be issued at that address. In this regard, amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

3. List on the date already fixed i.e., 12.02.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 28, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any